
TOROMONT INDUSTRIES LTD. 

FORM 51-102F4 

BUSINESS ACQUISITION REPORT 

1. Identity of Company 

1.1 Name and Address of Company 

Toromont Industries Ltd. ("Toromont")
P.O. Box 5511 
3131 Highway 7 West 
Concord, Ontario 
L4K 1B7 

1.2 Executive Officer 

Paul R. Jewer 
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 
(416) 514-4790 

2. Details of Acquisition 

2.1 Nature of Business Acquired 

On October 27, 2017, Toromont acquired (the "Acquisition") the business and net 
operating assets of the Hewitt Group (as defined below) pursuant to an asset purchase 
agreement dated August 28, 2017, as amended October 26, 2017, between Toromont, as 
purchaser, and Hewclan Holdings Limited, Hewitt Equipment Limited, Hewitt Rentals 
Inc., Hewitt Material Handling Inc., Montréal Hydraulique 04 Inc., Atlantic Tractors & 
Equipment Limited, Sitech QM Limited, Sitech Atlantic Limited and Hewquip Inc. 
(collectively, the "Hewitt Group"), as sellers (the "Purchase Agreement"). 

Immediately prior to the Acquisition, the Hewitt Group carried on business as the 
authorized Caterpillar dealer for the provinces of Quebec, western Labrador, New 
Brunswick, Nova Scotia and Prince Edward Island, as well as the Mitsubishi Caterpillar 
Forklift America Inc. (MCFA) dealer for Quebec and most of Ontario.  Headquartered in 
Pointe-Claire, Quebec, operating through 45 branches, and with more than 2,000 
employees, the Hewitt Group sold, rented and serviced a wide range of Caterpillar 
products.  The Hewitt Group was also the authorized dealer for Maschinenbau Kiel 
GmbH (MaK) for Quebec, the Maritimes, and the eastern seaboard of the United States, 
from Maine to Virginia.  The Hewitt Group operated through five divisions: Heavy 
Equipment, Material Handling, Energy, Hewitt Rentals and Truck.

2.2 Date of Acquisition 

October 27, 2017 
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2.3 Consideration

Pursuant to the Acquisition and subject to any post-closing adjustments for working 
capital, Toromont paid to the Hewitt Group aggregate cash consideration of 
approximately $945.6 million (including preliminary working capital adjustments) and 
issued approximately 2.25 million common shares (having an aggregate value of 
approximately $126.3 million at the date of issuance or $100 million based on the 10-day 
volume weighted average trading price of the common shares on the TSX prior to the 
announcement of the Acquisition on August 28, 2017).  Toromont also assumed the 
operating liabilities of the Hewitt Group. 

Toromont funded the cash consideration paid to the Hewitt Group with: 

(a) the net proceeds of a Canadian private placement of $500 million 
aggregate principal amount of its 3.842% senior unsecured notes due 
2027;

(b) an aggregate of $310 million of borrowings under Toromont's expanded 
and amended credit facilities, comprising borrowings of $250 million 
under the term facility and $60 million under the revolving facility; and 

(c) cash on hand. 

2.4 Effect on Financial Position 

See the unaudited pro forma financial statements of Toromont included in Schedule A for 
an illustration of the effect of the Acquisition on Toromont's financial position. 

2.5 Prior Valuations 

Not applicable. 

2.6 Parties to Transaction 

Not applicable. 

2.7 Date of Report

November 13, 2017. 

3. Financial Statements

The following financial statements are attached as Schedule A to this business acquisition 
report:

(a) the audited consolidated financial statements of Hewclan Holdings 
Limited as at and for the financial years ended December 28, 2016 and 
December 28, 2015; 
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(b) the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of 
Hewclan Holdings Limited as at June 23, 2017 and December 28, 2016 
and for the six-month periods ended June 23, 2017 and June 24, 2016; and 

(c) the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of 
Toromont as at June 30, 2017 and the unaudited pro forma consolidated 
statements of income of Toromont for the year ended December 31, 2016 
and the six months ended June 30, 2017. 
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SCHEDULE A 
INDEX OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Index

Audited consolidated financial statements of Hewclan Holdings Limited ("HHL")
as at and for the financial years ended December 28, 2016 and December 28, 
2015............................................................................................................................................. A-2 

Unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of HHL as at 
June 23, 2017 and December 28, 2016 and for the six-month periods ended 
June 23, 2017 and June 24, 2016; ............................................................................................. A-27

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of Toromont as 
at June 30, 2017 and unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of income of 
Toromont for the year ended December 31, 2016 and the six months ended 
June 30, 2017 ............................................................................................................................ A-39 

Notice Regarding Use of ASPE in HHL Financial Statements 

The financial statements of HHL included in this business acquisition report are prepared in 
accordance with Canadian GAAP applicable to private enterprises, which are Canadian 
accounting standards for private enterprises in Part II of the CPA Canada Handbook. 

The recognition, measurement and disclosure requirements of Canadian GAAP applicable to 
private enterprises differ from those of Canadian GAAP applicable to publicly accountable 
enterprises, which are International Financial Reporting Standards incorporated into the CPA 
Canada Handbook. 

The pro forma financial statements included in this business acquisition report include 
adjustments relating to the acquired business and present pro forma information prepared using 
principles that are consistent with the accounting principles used by Toromont. 
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Audited consolidated financial statements of Hewclan Holdings Limited as at and for the 
financial years ended December 28, 2016 and December 28, 2015 
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(signed) James W. Hewitt
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Unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Hewclan Holdings 
Limited as at June 23, 2017 and December 28, 2016 and for the six-month periods ended 

June 23, 2017 and June 24, 2016 
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(signed) James W. Hewitt
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Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of Toromont as at June 
30, 2017 and unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of income of Toromont for the 

year ended December 31, 2016 and the six months ended June 30, 2017 
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TOROMONT INDUSTRIES LTD. 

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(unaudited) 

June 30, 2017 
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Toromont Industries Ltd.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at June 30, 2017
(Unaudited)

Add/(Deduct)
Pro Forma Toromont

($ thousands) Toromont Hewitt Note 2 Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents 120,944$              50,812$            a, b, c (171,756)$         -$                  
  Accounts receivable 312,023                169,310            -                    481,333
  Inventories 523,515                270,683            -                    794,198
  Income taxes receivable 2,096                    602                   a (602)                  2,096                
  Other assets 5,289                    540                   -                    5,829                
Total current assets 963,867                491,947            (172,358)           1,283,456

Property, plant and equipment 186,462                142,574 a 75,523              404,559
Rental equipment 310,443                162,960 a 15,596              488,999
Deferred tax assets 7,414                    -                    c 1,025                8,439                
Other assets 15,234                  8,979                a (6,617)               17,596              
Intangible assets 14,036                  76,126              a (6,126)               84,036              
Goodwill 13,450                  -                    a 495,919            509,369
Total assets 1,510,906$           882,586$          402,962$          2,796,454$

Liabilities
Current liabilities
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 310,416$              189,304$          -$                  499,720$
  Deferred revenues 78,833                  64,967              -                    143,800
  Income taxes payable -                       3,027                a (3,027)               -                    
  Current portion of long-term debt 1,875                    5,380                a (5,380)               1,875                
  Derivative financial instruments 5,735                    -                    -                    5,735                
Total current liabilities 396,859                262,678            (8,407)               651,130

Deferred revenues 18,604                  -                    -                    18,604              
Long-term debt 149,987                254,561 a, b 573,869            978,417
Accrued pension liability 21,641                  79,359              -                    101,000
Future income taxes -                       11,153              a (11,153)             -                    

Shareholders' equity
  Share capital 317,121                15,500              a 110,763            443,384
  Contributed surplus 9,528                    -                    -                    9,528                
  Retained earnings 596,915                259,335 a, c (262,110)           594,140
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss 251                       -                    -                    251                   
Total shareholders' equity 923,815                274,835            (151,347)           1,047,303
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 1,510,906$           882,586$          402,962$          2,796,454$

See accompanying notes
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Toromont Industries Ltd.
Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement
Year Ended December 31, 2016
(Unaudited)

Add/(Deduct)
Pro Forma Toromont

($ thousands except per share amounts) Toromont Hewitt Note 3 Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues 1,867,283$        1,049,407$        -$                   2,916,690$        
Cost of goods sold 1,399,695          785,911             a, c 2,183                 2,187,789          
Gross profit 467,588             263,496             (2,183)                728,901             
Selling and administrative expenses 255,964             202,140             a, c, d 3,785                 461,889             
Gain on sale of internally developed software (4,939)                -                     -                     (4,939)                
Operating income 216,563             61,356               (5,968)                271,951             
Interest expense 7,242                 14,432               b 12,088               33,762               
interest and investment income (4,006)                (600)                   -                     (4,606)                
Income before income taxes 213,327             47,524               (18,056)              242,795             
Income tax expense (recovery) 57,579               13,044               a, b, c, d (4,965)                65,658               
Net earnings 155,748$           34,480$             (13,091)$            177,137$           

Basic earnings per share 1.99$                 2.20$                 
Diluted earnings per share 1.98$                 2.19$                 

See accompanying notes

Toromont Industries Ltd.
Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement 
Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
(Unaudited)

Add/(Deduct)
Pro Forma Toromont

($ thousands except per share amounts) Toromont Hewitt Note 3 Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues 943,238$           497,530$           -$                   1,440,768$        
Cost of goods sold 720,690             375,378             a, c 1,092                 1,097,160          
Gross profit 222,548             122,152             (1,092)                343,608             
Selling and administrative expenses 128,132             100,730             a, c, d 1,107                 229,969             
Operating income 94,416               21,422               (2,199)                113,639             
Interest expense 3,671                 4,712                 b 8,548                 16,931               
interest and investment income (2,108)                -                     -                     (2,108)                
Income before income taxes 92,853               16,710               (10,747)              98,816               
Income tax expense (recovery) 25,374               4,632                 a, b, c, d (2,955)                27,051               
Net earnings 67,479$             12,078$             (7,792)$              71,765$             

Basic earnings per share 0.86$                 0.89$                 
Diluted earnings per share 0.85$                 0.88$                 

See accompanying notes
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TOROMONT INDUSTRIES LTD. 
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2017 
Unaudited
 ($ thousands except where otherwise indicated) 

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

Effective October 27, 2017, Toromont Industries Ltd. (“Toromont” or the “Company”) acquired 
(the “Acquisition”) the businesses and net operating assets of Hewitt (the “Hewitt Business”) of 
Hewclan Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries (collectively “Hewitt) and became the approved 
Caterpillar dealer for the province of Québec, Western Labrador and the Maritimes, as well as 
the Caterpillar lift truck dealer for Quebec and most of Ontario and the MaK engine dealer for 
Québec, the Maritimes and the Eastern seaboard of the United States, from Maine to Virginia. 
Additional distribution rights were also acquired in the Acquisition. The Acquisition expands the 
Company’s Eastern operations into a contiguous territory covering all of Eastern and Central 
Canada, extending into the far North.  

The purchase price for the Hewitt Business, subject to any post-closing adjustments for working 
capital, was comprised of $945.6 million in cash (including preliminary working capital 
adjustments) and approximately 2.25 million Toromont shares valued for accounting purposes 
at $126.3 million at date of issuance, plus the assumption of certain liabilities of Hewitt arising 
out of or relating to the Hewitt Business. Toromont funded the cash portion of the purchase 
price for the Acquisition on October 27, 2017 through $135.6 million cash on hand, the proceeds 
of a $500 million notes offering and $310 million of borrowings under expanded and amended 
unsecured credit facilities (collectively the “Funding”).  Toromont did not assume any obligations 
or liabilities of Hewitt relating to: (i) intercompany indebtedness of Hewitt entities and their 
affiliates; (ii) Hewitt's existing credit facilities or other indebtedness for borrowed money owed to 
third parties; (iii) Hewitt's income taxes; (iv) breaches under contracts, leases, or authorizations 
transferred to Toromont occurring prior to the closing of the Acquisition; and (v) certain Hewitt 
assets excluded from the Acquisition (including Hewitt’s cash and cash equivalents). 

These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements (“Pro Formas”) have been 
prepared for inclusion in this Business Acquisition Report and are for illustrative purposes only.  
The Pro Formas give effect to the Acquisition and the Funding on the basis of the assumptions 
and adjustments described below and in Notes 2 and 3. 

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as at June 30, 2017 gives effect to the 
Acquisition and Funding as if they had occurred as at June 30, 2017.  The unaudited pro forma 
consolidated income statements for the six-month period ended June 30, 2017 and the year 
ended December 31, 2016 give effect to the Acquisition and Funding as if they had occurred on 
January 1, 2016.

These Pro Formas may not be indicative of the financial position that would have prevailed and 
results of operations that would have been achieved if the Acquisition and the Funding had been 
completed on those dates or for the periods presented, nor do they claim to project the results of 
operations or financial position of the consolidated entities for any future period or as of any future 
date.   
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The Pro Formas have been derived from historical financial information of Toromont and Hewitt 
contained in: 

• the audited annual consolidated financial statements of Toromont as at December 31, 
2016 and for the year then ended, prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board;

• the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Toromont as at 
and for the six month period ended June 30, 2017, prepared in accordance with 
International Accounting Standards IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting; 

• the audited annual consolidated financial statements of Hewitt as at December 28, 2016 
and for the year then ended, prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting 
standards for private enterprises (“ASPE”) and including a note reconciling ASPE to 
IFRS; and, 

• the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Hewitt as at and 
for the six month period ended June 23, 2017, prepared in accordance with ASPE and 
including a note reconciling ASPE to IFRS. 

The reported financial year and interim periods of Toromont and Hewitt are non-coterminous.  
No adjustment for this difference in period ends has been applied in preparing the Pro Formas. 

Adjustments have been made to the historical consolidated financial statements of Hewitt that 
were originally prepared in accordance with ASPE to convert those statements to IFRS, as 
described in Note 22 of the December 28, 2016 Hewitt annual consolidated financial statements 
and in Note 13 of the June 23, 2017 Hewitt interim condensed consolidated financial statements 
included in this report.  Reclassification adjustments have been made to Hewitt’s historical 
financial statements to provide a consistent basis of presentation and classification with the 
consolidated financial statements of Toromont.  The following tables summarize these 
adjustments and reclassifications to the historical income statements of Hewitt for the six month 
period ended June 23, 2017 and the year ended December 28, 2016.  

- A-44 -



  6

Hewitt Hewitt 
year ended year ended

Dec. 28, 2016 Reconciliation Presentation Dec. 28, 2016
(in 000's) ASPE to IFRS Reclassification IFRS

Revenues 1,049,407$            1,049,407$            
Cost of goods sold 785,911                 785,911                 
Gross profit 1,049,407              -                         (785,911)                263,496                 
Selling and administrative expenses 5,163                     196,977                 202,140                 
Operating income 1,049,407              (5,163)                    (982,888)                61,356                   
All other expenses 922,767                 (922,767)                -                         
Earnings before the following items 126,640                 (5,163)                    (60,121)                  61,356                   

Amortization
  - rental equipment 47,492                   (47,492)                  -                         
  - capital asets 10,121                   (10,121)                  -                         
  - intangible assets 4,153                     (4,153)                    -                         
  - deferred financing charges 766                        (766)                       -                         
Gain on foreign exchange (1,604)                    1,604                     -                         
Loss (gain) on disposal of capital assets (41)                         41                          -                         

Interest expense 13,666                   766                        14,432                   
interest and investment income (600)                       (600)                       
Income before undernoted items 52,687                   (5,163)                    -                         47,524                   
Loss (gain) on remeasurement - employee future benefits (11,585)                  11,585                   -                         
Earnings before income taxes 64,272                   (16,748)                  -                         47,524                   
Income taxes 17,650                   (4,606)                    -                         13,044                   
Net earnings 46,622$                 (12,142)                  -$                       34,480$                 

Hewitt Hewitt 
six months ended six months ended

June 23, 2017 Reconciliation Presentation June 23, 2017
(in 000's) ASPE to IFRS Reclassification IFRS

Revenues 497,530$               497,530$               
Cost of goods sold 375,378                 375,378                 
Gross profit 497,530                 -                         (375,378)                122,152                 
Selling and administrative expenses 4,418                     96,312                   100,730                 
Operating income 497,530                 (4,418)                    (471,690)                21,422                   
All other expenses 445,154                 (445,154)                -                         
Earnings before the following items 52,376                   (4,418)                    (26,536)                  21,422                   

Amortization
  - rental equipment 18,312                   (18,312)                  -                         
  - capital asets 4,781                     (4,781)                    -                         
  - intangible assets 2,062                     (2,062)                    -                         
  - deferred financing charges 174                        (174)                       -                         
Gain on foreign exchange 1,374                     (1,374)                    -                         
Loss (gain) on disposal of capital assets 7                            (7)                           -                         

Interest expense 4,538                     174                        4,712                     
interest and investment income -                         -                         
Income before undernoted items 21,128                   (4,418)                    -                         16,710                   
Loss (gain) on remeasurement - employee future benefits (2,679)                    2,679                     -                         
Earnings before income taxes 23,807                   (7,097)                    -                         16,710                   
Income taxes 6,584                     (1,952)                    -                         4,632                     
Net earnings 17,223$                 (5,145)$                  -$                       12,078$                 
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The accounting policies used in the preparation of these Pro Formas are consistent with those 
described in the audited consolidated financial statements of Toromont for the year ended 
December 31, 2016.  In preparing the Pro Formas, management conducted a preliminary 
review of Hewitt’s accounting policies under ASPE and the ASPE IFRS reconciliation and 
determined that accounting policies are generally aligned.  However, these Pro Formas are 
prepared based on information known to date and may change as the Company completes its 
review and integration process. 

The unaudited Pro Formas have been prepared using the acquisition method of accounting in 
accordance with IFRS 3, Business Combinations (“IFRS 3”), under which, the total fair value of 
the consideration transferred will be assigned to the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed 
based on the estimated fair values at the date of the acquisition, with any difference allocated to 
goodwill.  The pro forma adjustments are determined based on available financial information 
and certain estimates and assumptions made by management, all of which are preliminary and 
have been made solely for the purpose of preparing the unaudited pro forma consolidated and 
combined financial statements.  Changes are expected as valuations of assets acquired and 
liabilities assumed are completed and as additional information becomes available.  
Accordingly, the final fair value determination may differ from those set forth in the unaudited 
pro forma consolidated financial statements and differences may be material.   

The Pro Formas do not include all the information and disclosures required by IFRS for annual 
financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial 
statements of Toromont and the financial statements of Hewitt from which they were derived.  
These Pro Formas have been prepared in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise 
noted.

These Pro Formas do not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue 
enhancements that the combined company may achieve or any costs that will be incurred to 
achieve these cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements or to otherwise 
integrate the Hewitt business with Toromont. 

2. PRO FORMA ASSUMPTIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS – CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT 
OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position gives effect to the 
following transactions, assumptions and adjustments as if they occurred on June 30, 2017: 

a) Pursuant to the Acquisition agreement, the Company purchased the net operating 
assets of Hewitt on October 27, 2017. As consideration, and subject to post-closing 
working capital adjustments, the Company paid $945.6 million (including preliminary 
working capital adjustments) and issued approximately 2.25 million common shares of 
Toromont.  The acquisition will be accounted for using the acquisition method of 
accounting, in accordance with IFRS 3.  The pro forma adjustments described below are 
based on estimates and assumptions made by management, all of which are preliminary 
and have been made solely for the purpose of preparing the unaudited pro forma 
consolidated and combined financial statements.  Changes are expected as valuations 
of assets acquired and liabilities assumed are completed and as additional information 
becomes available.  In addition, changes to the purchase equation are expected as the 
level of working capital and other balances acquired on October 27, 2017, differ from 
those levels at June 23, 2017, which were used to form the basis of the preliminary 
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estimated fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed.  Accordingly, the final fair 
value determination may differ from those set forth in the unaudited pro forma 
consolidated financial statements and such adjustments may be material.   

The estimates of the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed relating to the 
Hewitt Business as at June 23, 2017, were as follows: 

The Pro Formas have also been adjusted to eliminate (i) the cash and indebtedness and 
other excluded assets and liabilities of Hewitt that were not transferred to or assumed by 
Toromont pursuant to the Acquisition and (ii) the historical equity accounts of Hewitt. 

b) The Company funded the cash portion of the consideration from cash on hand, the 
issuance of unsecured notes and borrowings under its amended and expanded unsecured 
credit facilities as described below: 

On October 27, 2017, the Company issued senior unsecured notes in an aggregate 
principal amount of $500.0 million (the “Notes”) to partially fund the Acquisition. The Notes 
mature in 2027 and bear interest at a rate of 3.842% per annum, payable semi-annually. 
The Notes are unsecured and rank pari passu with the unsubordinated debt under 
Toromont’s other outstanding senior unsecured notes and debentures.  

On October 27, 2017, the Company also expanded and extended its existing unsecured 
credit facility to provide for two facilities - a new non-revolving term credit facility of $250.0 
million and a larger revolving credit facility of $500.0 million, each maturing in October 
2022. Debt incurred under these credit facilities is unsecured and ranks pari passu with 
debt outstanding under Toromont’s other outstanding unsubordinated debt. These credit 
facilities bear interest at the applicable reference rate plus an applicable margin depending 
on the nature of loan drawn and DBRS’ credit rating of the Company.   On October 27, 
2017, $250.0 million was drawn on the term facility and $60.0 million was drawn on the 

Allocation:

Accounts receivable 169,310$              
Inventories 270,683                
Property, plant and equipment 218,097                
Rental equipment 178,556                
Other assets 2,902                    
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (189,304)               
Deferred revenues (64,967)                 
Employee future benefits (79,359)                 
Intangibles 70,000                  
Goodwill 495,919                

1,071,837$           

Consideration:

Cash 945,574$              
Common shares issued - 2,249,478 126,263                

1,071,837$           
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revolving facility. For purposes of preparing the Pro Formas, the cash on hand at June 30, 
2017, totaled $120.9 million and as such it has been assumed that $74.6 million was drawn 
on the revolving facility. 

The agreement governing Toromont’s new credit facilities contains representations and 
warranties, reporting requirements, negative and positive, covenants and events of default 
that are substantially the same as Toromont’s existing credit facility with the addition of 
customary provisions regarding anti-corruption and sanctions laws.  The negative 
covenants include restrictions on additional indebtedness and encumbrances.  In addition, 
the Company is required to maintain a net funded debt to EBITDA ratio measured on a 
consolidated basis, tested quarterly and pro forma any acquisitions (including the 
Acquisition). 

Estimated transaction costs for the Funding totaling $5 million were deferred and will be 
amortized over the terms of the related debt instruments. 

c) Acquisition costs incurred by the Company up to June 30, 2017 amounted to $0.8 million 
have been eliminated from the pro forma income statement for the six month period ended 
June 30, 2017.  These costs have already been recorded in retained earnings at June 30, 
2017.  Estimated acquisition-related costs after June 30, 2017 are expected to approximate 
$3.8 million.  For purposes of the Pro Formas at June 30, 2017, an adjustment was made to 
reduce cash by $3.8 million, retained earnings by $2.8 million and increase deferred income 
tax asset by $1.0 million. 

3. PRO FORMA ASSUMPTIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS – CONSOLIDATED INCOME 
STATEMENTS

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statements for the year ended December 31, 
2016 and the six month period ended June 30, 2017, give effect to the following assumptions 
and adjustments: 

a) Elimination of non-recurring acquisition related costs of $0.8 million incurred by the 
Company in connection with the acquisition of Hewitt during the six month period ended 
June 30, 2017.  No such costs were incurred during the year ended December 31, 2016. 

b) Interest expense has been adjusted to reflect the interest associated with the Funding 
transactions, as well as the amortization of the related financing costs.  A pro forma 
adjustment was made to increase interest expense by $13.3 million for the six-month period 
ended June 30, 2017.  A pro forma adjustment was made to increase interest expense by 
$26.5 million for the year period ended December 31, 2016.  A pro forma adjustment has 
also been made to remove historical interest expense of Hewitt in the amount of $4.7 for 
the six-month period ended June 30, 2017 and $14.4 for the year ended December 31, 
2016.

c) Depreciation has been adjusted to reflect the higher carrying values of certain property, 
plant and equipment and rental equipment resulting from the estimated fair market 
valuations assigned at time of purchase.  The pro forma adjustment increased depreciation 
expense by $1.6 million for the six-month period ended June 30, 2017 and $3.1 million for 
the year ended December 31, 2016. 
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d) A pro forma adjustment was made to record amortization on estimated acquired definite 
lived intangibles as well as a reduced valuation assigned to Enterprise Business System on 
acquisition. The pro forma adjustment increased amortization expense by $1.4 million for 
the six-month period ended June 30, 2017 and $2.8 million for the year ended December 
31, 2016. 

e) Tax impact of the above adjustments. 

4. PRO FORMA EARNINGS PER SHARE 

The following table sets forth the computation of pro forma basic and diluted earnings per share.  

Year ended Six months ended
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts) December 31, 2016 June 30, 2017

Pro forma net income 177,137$                   71,765$                     

Weighted average common shares outstanding of Toromont 78,127,400                78,453,047                
Pro forma adjustment for shares issued as part of the transaction 2,249,478                  2,249,478                  
Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding of Toromont 80,376,878                80,702,525                
Dilutive effect of Toromont stock option conversion 546,897                     819,746                     
Pro forma diluted weighted average common shares of Toromont 80,923,775                81,522,271                

Pro forma earnings per share - Basic 2.20$                         0.89$                         
Pro forma dilutive effect of stock option conversion (0.01)                          (0.01)                          
Pro forma diluted earnings per share 2.19$                         0.88$                         
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